

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CLARE MESSMER,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	Supreme Ct. Case No. 20190243
)	
vs.)	
)	Stark County District Court
ROBERT RALPH MESSMER,)	Case No. 45-2016-DM-00124
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 22, 2018; ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2018; AND AMENDED JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 12, 2019; OF THE STARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE HONORABLE RHONDA R. EHLIS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JENNIFER M. GOOSS (ID# 07971)
Attorney for Appellant
Solem Law Office
PO Box 249
109 Central Ave. N.
Beulah, ND 58523
701-873-5555
Beulaw3@westriv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....¶ 15

ARGUMENT.....¶ 32

 A. Standard of Review.....¶ 32

 B. The District Court Erred in the Distribution of Marital Property.....¶ 36

 i. The district court’s findings regarding the conduct of the parties during the marriage are clearly erroneous.....¶ 37

 ii. The court erred in ordering Robert to make equalization payments to Clare¶ 45

 iii. The court erred in not awarding certain real property to Robert.....¶ 49

 iv. The court erred in refusing to allocate mineral interests on an equal percentage in awarding mineral interests to the respective parties, when there was insufficient evidence to value the minerals to assure the total value and income producing ability of the marital property is accounted for and equitably distributed.....¶ 54

 C. The court erred in determining the two land parcels from Robert’s mother were a completed gift as of 2012.....¶ 58

 D. In the alternative, the court erred in determining the two land parcels from Robert’s mother are to be valued as fee simple interests, rather than as remainder interests¶ 63

 E. The Court Erred in Denying an Award of Spousal Support to Robert.....¶ 65

 F. The Court Erred in Denying an Award of Attorney’s Fees to Robert.....¶ 72

CONCLUSION.....¶ 75

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....¶ 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amsbaugh v. Amsbaugh, 2004 ND 11, ¶ 34, 673 N.W.2d 601.....¶ 38

Bakes v. Bakes, 532 N.W.2d 666, 669 (N.D. 1995).....¶ 68

Barth v. Barth, 1999 ND 91, ¶ 8, 583 N.W.2d 359.....¶ 59

Doeden v. Stubstad, 2008 ND 165, ¶ 12, 755 N.W.2d 859.....¶ 59

Dronen v. Dronen, 2009 ND 70, ¶ 41, 764 N.W.2d 675.....¶ 67

Erickson v. Erickson, 384 N.W.2d 659, 661 (N.D. 1986).....¶ 39

Fox v. Fox, 1999 ND 68, ¶ 14, 592 N.W.2d 541.....¶ 55, 68

Gierke v. Gierke, 1998 ND 100, ¶ 15, 578 N.W.2d 522, 526-27.....¶ 32

Grinaker v. Grinaker, 553 N.W.2d 204, 209.....¶ 64

Hoverson v. Hoverson, 2013 ND 48, ¶ 9, 828 N.W.2d 510.....¶ 33

In re Kaspari’s Estate, 71 N.W.2d 558, 567 (N.D. 1955).....¶ 59

Keita v. Keita, 2012 ND 234, ¶ 25, 823 N.W.2d 726.....¶ 35, 73

Kosobud v. Kosobud, 2012 ND 122, ¶ 6, 817 N.W.2d 384.....¶ 32

Kostelecky v. Kostelecky, 537 N.W.2d 551, 554 (N.D. 1995).....¶ 69

Kovarik v. Kovarik, 2009 ND 82, ¶ 13, 765 N.W.2d 511.....¶ 59, 62

Makedonsky v. North Dakota Dep’t of Human Servs., 2008 ND 49, ¶ 11,
746 N.W.2d 185.....¶ 59

Martire v. Martire, 2012 ND 197, ¶ 20, 822 N.W.2d 450.....¶ 34

<u>McKechnie v. Berg</u> , 2003 ND 136, ¶ 6, 667 N.W.2d 628.....	¶ 38
<u>Mellum v. Mellum</u> , 2000 ND 47, ¶ 19, 607 N.W.2d 580.....	¶ 67
<u>Neubauer v. Neubauer</u> , 524 N.W.2d 593, 595 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 69
<u>Overland v. Overland</u> , 2008 ND 6, ¶ 16, 744 N.W.2d 67.....	¶ 34, 65
<u>Parisien v. Parisien</u> , 2010 ND 35, ¶ 15, 779 N.W.2d 130.....	¶ 66
<u>Paulson v. Paulson</u> , 2010 ND 100, ¶ 19, 783 N.W.2d 262.....	¶ 55, 59
<u>Pearson v. Pearson</u> , 2009 ND 154, ¶ 6, 771 N.W.2d 288.....	¶ 34, 65
<u>Ratajczak v. Ratajczak</u> , 1997 ND 122, ¶ 30, 565 N.W.2d 491.....	¶ 68
<u>Rebel v. Rebel</u> , 2016 ND 144, ¶ 7, 882 N.W.2d 256.....	¶ 33
<u>Rice v. Neether</u> , 2006 ND 247, ¶ 11, 888 N.W.2d 749.....	¶ 60
<u>Solem v. Solem</u> , 2008 ND 211, ¶ 5, 757 N.W.2d.....	¶ 34
<u>Ulsaker v. White</u> , 2006 ND ¶ 12-13, 717 N.W.2d 567).....	¶ 33
<u>Van Oosting v. Van Oosting</u> , 521 N.W.2d 93, 98 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 55
<u>Walstad v. Walstad</u> , 2013 ND 176, ¶ 29, 837 N.W.2d 911.....	¶ 35
<u>Wanttaja v. Wanttaha</u> , 2016 ND 14, ¶ 31, 873.....	¶ 35, 73
<u>STATUTES</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-23.....	¶ 35, 73
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24(1).....	¶ 33, 64
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1.....	¶ 34, 65
N.D.C.C. § 47-09-06.....	¶ 60
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
27B C.J.S. <u>Divorce</u> § 852 (2009).....	¶ 59
38 Am.Jur.2d <u>Gifts</u> § 67 (1999).....	¶ 59
